

Rektora Akademii Muzycznej im. Grażyny i Kiejstuta Bacewiczów w Łodzi w sprawie: odwołania zajęć w Akademii Muzycznej im. Grażyny i Kiejstuta Bacewiczów w Łodzi w związku z ryzykiem rozprzestrzeniania się koronawirusa

Na podstawie art. 23 ust. 1 ustawy z dnia 20 lipca 2018 r. – Prawo o szkolnictwie wyższym i nauce (Dz. U. z 2020 r. poz. 85 ze zm.) oraz § 19 ust. 1 i 2 Statutu Akademii Muzycznej im. Grażyny i Kiejstuta Bacewiczów w Łodzi z dnia 28 czerwca 2019 roku zarządza się, co następuje:

§ 1.

- 1. W związku z decyzją Rządu RP dot. zamknięcia wszystkich placówek edukacyjnych ze względu na zagrożenia epidemiologicznego związanego z ryzykiem zachorowania na COVID-19 odwołuje się od dnia 11 marca 2020 godz 14.00 do dnia 29 marca 2020 roku wszelkie zajęcia na terenie Akademii Muzycznej im. Grażyny i Kiejstuta Bacewiczów w Łodzi.
- 2. W związku z ust. 1 na terenie Akademii Muzycznej im. Grażyny i Kiejstuta Bacewiczów w Łodzi nie mogą odbywać się żadne zajęcia, próby zarówno nauczycieli akademickich jak i studentów.
- 3. W związku z ust. 1 nie ma możliwości korzystania z sal ćwiczeniowych.
- 4. W związku z ust. 1 odwołuje się wszelkie imprezy artystyczne i naukowe, organizowane na terenie Akademii Muzycznej im. Grażyny i Kiejstuta Bacewiczów w Łodzi do dnia 14 kwietnia 2020 roku.

ORDER NO. 6/2020

of 11 March 2020

of the Rector of the Grazyna and Kiejstut Bacewicz University of Music in Lodz on cancellation of the classes at the Grazyna and Kiejstut Bacewicz University of Music in Lodz due to the risk of coronavirus spreading

Pursuant to Article 23 (1) of the Act of 20 July 2018 - Law on higher education and science (Journal of Laws of 2020, item 85 with amendments) and Art. 19 section 1 and 2 of the Statute of the Grazyna and Kiejstut Bacewicz University of Music in Lodz of 28 June 2019 it is hereby ordered as follows:

§ 1.

1. Further to the decision of the Government of the Republic of Poland to close all educational institutions due to the epidemiological risk of COVID-19, all classes at the Grazyna and Kiejstut Bacewicz University of Music in Lodz shall be cancelled from 11 March 2020 at 2 p.m. to 29 March 2020.

- 2. Further to the section 1, no classes or rehearsals may be held on the premises of the University of Music of Grazyna and Kiejstut Bacewicz in Lodz, either by academic teachers or students.
 - 3. Further to the section 1, there is no possibility to use the practice rooms.
- 4. Further to the section 1, all artistic and research events organized on the premises of the Grazyna and Kiejstut Bacewicz University of Music in Lodz shall be cancelled until 14 April 2020.

§ 2.

The Order shall come into force on the day of signing.

Prof. Dr Hab. Cezary Sanecki

Rector of the G. & K. Bacewicz University of Music in Lodz